UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD, Petitioner,

v.

MEMORYWEB, LLC, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2022-00222 Patent 10,621,228

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Proceeding No. IPR2022-00222 Attorney Docket No: 39843-0117IP1

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70(a) and the Board's Scheduling Order (Paper 13), Petitioner submits this Request for Oral Argument on all of the instituted unpatentability grounds regarding U.S. Patent No. 10,621,228. Petitioner requests one hour per party of oral argument time. At the oral argument, Petitioner requests (without waiving consideration of any issue not listed below) to address the following issues:

- Whether claims 1-19 are unpatentable over Okamura (U.S. Patent Publication No. 2011/0122153 A1) and Belitz (U.S. Patent Publication No. 2010/0058212 A1) pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §103;
- 2. Any claim construction issues;
- 3. Any procedural and/or evidentiary issues;
- 4. Rebuttal to Patent Owner's presentation on all matters; and
- 5. Any additional issues on which the Board seeks clarification.

Petitioner requests a virtual hearing. If the hearing is held in person, Petitioner requests the ability to use audio visual equipment to display demonstrative exhibits, including the use of a projector and screen that connects to a laptop computer.

Proceeding No. IPR2022-00222

Attorney Docket No: 39843-0117IP1

Petitioner requests 60 minutes per side to present arguments in this case. To

the extent the Board schedules the hearing to last more than 120 minutes, Petitioner

requests that it be given half the length of the hearing to address these issues.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: January 31, 2023

/Hyun Jin In/ W. Karl Renner, Reg. No. 41,265 Jeremy J. Monaldo, Reg. No. 58,680 Hyun Jin In, Reg. No. 70,014 Christopher O. Green, Reg. No. 52,964 Fish & Richardson P.C. 60 South Sixth Street, Suite 3200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 T: 202-783-5070 F: 877-769-7945

Attorneys for Petitioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 CFR §§ 42.6(e)(1) and 42.6(e)(4)(iii), the undersigned certifies that on January 31, 2023, a complete and entire copy of this Petitioner's Request for Oral Argument was provided by email to the Patent Owner by serving the email correspondence addresses of record as follows:

> Jennifer Hayes George Dandalides Matthew A. Werber Nixon Peabody LLP 300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4100 Los Angeles, CA 90071-3151

Email: jenhayes@nixonpeabody.com gdandalides@nixonpeabody.com mwerber@nixonpeabody.com

/Diana Bradley/

Diana Bradley Fish & Richardson P.C. 60 South Sixth Street, Suite 3200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 (858) 678-5667

DOCKF